


Duncan Crai9..

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Christopher Jones 
06 August 2021 14:44 
Duncan Craig 
RE: [External]: [Possible SPAM] RE: Licence conditions - Zara Bar - Broad Street 

Duncan. 

Yes, agreed. 

I just ,vantcd to be dS tran:;p.n t:'11t ,1 ith the venue ,is possible. 

Vid,y bas c1lrecl(ly phLrned and c1s:;ured me thev are not opening, as vou state. 

Regards 

Chris Jones 55410 

Birmingham Central Licensing Team West Midlands Police 

Preventing crime, protecting the public and helping those in need. 

If it's not 999, search WMP Online 

m 
View all our social network links 

From: Duncan Craig 
Sent: 06 August 202113:52 
To: Christopher Jones; vicky zara's  
5ubject: [External]: [Possible SPAM] RE: Licence conditions - Zara Bar - Broad Street 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of West Midlands Police. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you are sure the content is safe. 

Hi Chris 

Inte l comes in various different forms, and is of varying quality, some of it malicious, and my clear instructions are 

that on this occasion it is wholly wrong as the premises is not opening this weekend because they are unable to 

comply with that SIA ACS condition. 

Kind regards, 

Duncan Craig 

Barrister 
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DUNCAN CRAIG 

Citadel Chambers I 190 Corporation Street I Birmingham I B4 6QD 

The information contained in this email is intended only for the person or the entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this e•mail, the use of this information or any disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to 

be secure or error free. Therefore, we do not represent that this information is complete or accurate and it should not be relied upon as such. If you received this in error, please 
contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. Although the sender endeavours to maintain a computer virus free network, the sender does not warrant that this 

transmission is virus free and will not be liable tor any damages resulting from any virus transmitted. 

From: Christopher Jones  

Sent: 06 August 202112:13 

To: vicky zara's ; Duncan Craig 

<

Subject: Licence conditions - Zara Bar - Broad Street 

Good morning. 

West i\[1dlands Police haYe rcceived intelligence that Zaras Bar on Broad Street will be carrying out licensable 
activity tbis weekend. 

·while we c1re not saymg thi5 is true and you m;:iy haw also c1ppointed a new ACS approved company, it is 
incumbent on \Vest 1\'Iid.lc111ds Poltcc to be open and transparent \1 ith licenced premises. 
To this end West l\[idlands Police would like to remind the premises of their licence operating condition that 
when carrying out licensable acti,-ity the premises must use a SI.-\ ,'-\CS approved company (full wording cc1n be 
found on the premises licence) 

If ha,·e c1ppointed a ne,Y security provider that meets this licensing condition please let us k.t1mv. 

If the premises do carry out licensable activity in breach of the above condition there are several courses of 
action open to \\'est 1hdbnds Police including 

• Premises licence review
• Prosecution
• Consideration on the evening of a ASB closure.

**Please fonvard to the premises licence holder as we do not hold a current email for them* 1
' 

Regards 

Chris Jones 55410 

Birmingham Central Licensing Team West Midlands Police 

Preventing crime, protecting the public and helping those in need. 

If it's not 999, search WMP Online 





Duncan Craig 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Hello 

Duncan Craig 
06 August 2021 11 :44 
Birmingham City Council 
RE: Freedom of Information Request from Duncan Craig 

Ok, thanks for getting back to me so promptly after my request yesterday. The two FOi requests combined are as 

follows: 

1. Could you please inform me of the number of premises licenses issued under the Licensing Act 2003 by
Birmingham City Council that have a condition or conditions that require the licence holder to engage door staff
from contractors approved by the Securities Industry Authority Approved Contractor Scheme {SIA (ACS)) and
could you provide a list of those licence number(s) please. Could you please also inform me of the number of
those conditions that were imposed after 5th September 2019 and which licence number(s) that applies to.

2. Could you please inform me of the number of premises licences that have been granted under the Licensing Act

2003 since 5th September 2019.

I would respectfully suggest these would be matters for your licensing authority to deal with. 

Kind regards, 

Duncan Craig 

Barrister 
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DUNCAN CRAIG 

Citadel Chambers I 190 Corporation Street I Birmingham I 84 60D 

The information contained in this email is intended only for the person or the entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the 

intended recipient of this e-mail, the use of this information or any disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to 

be secure or error free. Therefore, we do not represent that this information is complete or accurate and it should not be relied upon as such. If you received this in error, please 

contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. Although the sender endeavours to maintain a computer virus free network, the sender does not warrant that this 

transmission is virus free and will not be liable for any damages resulting from any virus transmitted. 

From: Birmingham City Council 

Sent: 06 August 2021 10:29 

To: Duncan Craig  

Subject: Freedom of Information Request from Duncan Craig 

Dear Mr Craig 

4-



I am writing further to your email below. We have checked on our system and cannot locate a request from you dated 
2 August 2021. Can you please submit your requests to this email address. 

Regards 

Corporate Information Governance Team 

Dear Sirs 

Earlier this week, on Monday 2nd August, I made a Freedom of Information request. I have not had an 
acknowledgement to this and would appreciate confirmation it has been received. After sending it, I realised that I had 
omitted from it a request for information that would (I expect) form part of the workload for your colleague in the 
original request, namely to list the premises licences to which the request was made, rather than simply to number 
them. This was an oversight on my part for which I apologise. I know how tedious these requests can be, and I 
certainly don't want to make it any more difficult than necessary for you or your colleagues. 

I have just made a second FOi request in those terms and would be grateful if you could also acknowledge receipt of 
this, as well whether you can confirm that both FOi requests will be dealt with together in order to save your 
colleagues any unnecessary work. 

For the avoidance of doubt the second request was as follows: 

'Further to the freedom of information request I made two days ago, could you please list the premises licences 
issued by Birmingham City Council that have the requirement as conditions on their premises licences to engage door 
staff from the Securities Industry Authority Approved Contractor Scheme (SIA (ACS)) in addition to the matters 
already requested.' 

Please let me know if there is anything I can do to assist you in dealing with this request. 

Many thanks. 

Kind regards, 

Duncan Craig 

Barrister 

 

s 



 

Citadel Chambers I 190 Corporation Street I Birmingham I B4 6QD 

The information contained in this email is intended only for the person or the entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. If you 
are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, the use of this information or any disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. Email transmission 

cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error free. Therefore. we do not represent that this information is complete or accurate and it should not be relied upon as such. If 
you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. Although the sender endeavours to maintain a computer virus free 

network, the sender does not warrant that this transmission is virus free and will not be liable for any damages resulting from any virus transmitted. 

BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL DISCLAIMER This email contains proprietary confidential information some or all of 
which may be legally privileged and/or subject to the provisions of privacy legislation. It is intended solely for the 
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail; you 
must not use, disclose, copy, print or disseminate the information contained within this e-mail. Please notify the author 
immediately by replying to this email. Any views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender, except 
where the sender specifically states these to be the views of Birmingham City Council. This email has been scanned 
for all viruses and all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that no viruses are present. Birmingham City 
Council cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. 
Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by 
Birmingham City Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named 
recipient or entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies 
and notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not 
permitted and may be unlawful. Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and used by 
Birmingham City Council for reasons of security and for monitoring internal compliance with the office 
policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be used. Any views or opinions presented are solely 
those of the originator and do not necessarily represent those of Birmingham City Council. We cannot 
guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended. 
























